Prior period comparative information reflecting the implementation of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 was initially provided in the Group’s interim financial
statements for the period ending 30 June 2023. This information was unaudited. Since that time, and in particular as a result of the detailed work and
review undertaken to finalise the numbers included in this report, which has now been audited, certain adjustments have been identified which have
now been reflected in the prior period comparatives. This includes a £154m reclassification between Change in investment contract liabilities and
Other expenses in the Consolidated Income Statement, with no impact on profit. In total, the impact of these adjustments on equity attributable to
owners of the parent was an increase of £19m as at 1 January 2022, and a decrease of £45m as at 31 December 2022.

As at the transition date of 1 January 2022, the impacts on the key line items in the Group’s Consolidated Balance Sheet are set out below.

Balance sheet item

31 December
2021

(as reported)
£m

Reclassification
due to adoption of

IFRS 9 and IFRS 17
£m

Impact of the
adoption of IFRS 9

£m

Impact of the
adoption of IFRS 17

£m

1 January
2022

(restated)
£m

Financial investments 538,374 (29) (716) – 537,629

Net insurance contract liabilities1 (82,645) (199) – (6,133) (88,977)

Net deferred tax (liabilities)/assets (249) – 178 1,178 1,107

Other (444,994) 228 – (33) (444,799)

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 10,486 – (538) (4,988) 4,960

1. Net insurance contract liabilities reflect insurance contract assets and liabilities, net of reinsurance contracts.

The adoption of the new accounting standards does not change the total profit recognised over the life of the Group’s insurance contracts, nor the
underlying economics or cash generation of the Group’s businesses. It does not change the Group’s strategy, solvency position nor dividend paying
capacity or appetite.

Transition to IFRS 17
On transition to IFRS 17, the Group has applied the full retrospective approach unless impracticable. The full retrospective approach requires the